

Kentucky Power P 0 Box 5190 101A Enterprise Drive Frankfort, KY 40602 KentuckyPower com

February 14, 2006

RECEIVED

FEB 1 5 2006

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Elizabeth O'Donnell, Executive Director Public Service Commission P.O. Box 615 211 Sower Boulevard Frankfort, KY 40602

Dear Ms. O'Donnell:

Pursuant to the Commission's Order dated December 27, 2005 in Case No. 2005-00494, enclosed for filing are copies of the Company's Notice of Hearing and Request for Publication.

If you have any questions, please call me at 502-696-7010.

Sincerely,

Errol K. Wagner

Director of Regulatory Services

Enclosures

February 13, 2006

KENTUCKY PRESS ASSOCIATE

ATTN: Rachael McCarty

FAX 502-875-2624

Dear Ms. McCarty:

As you requested, we are faxing information to be published in the Classified Section under "Legal Notices" in the following "legal" newspapers in the Kentucky Power service area:

The Daily Independent P.O. Box 311 Ashland, KY 41105-0311

Big Sandy News P.O. Box 766 Louisa, KY 41230

Grayson Journal-Enquirer 113 Hord Street Grayson, KY 41143

Greenup News Times P.O. Box 724 Greenup, KY 41144

The Morehead News 722 West First Street Morehead, KY 40351

Lewis County Herald 260 Main Street Vanceburg, KY 41179

The Manchester Enterprise 103 Third Street Manchester, KY 40962 The Jackson Times 1003 College Avenue Jackson, KY 41339

The Mountain Eagle P.O. Box 808 Whitesburg, KY 41858

Leslie County News P.O. Box 917 Hyden, KY 41749

Hazard Herald-Voice P.O. Box 869 Hazard, KY 41702

Troublesome Creek Times P.O. Box 700 Hindman, KY 41822

The Booneville Sentinel P.O. Box 129 Booneville, KY 41314

Appalachian News-Express P.O Box 802 Pikeville, KY 41502 Floyd County Times

P.O. Box 391

Prestonsburg, KY 41653

The Mountain Citizen

P.O. Box 1029

Inez, KY 41224

The Salyersville Independent

P.O. Box 29

Salyersville, KY 41465

Elliott County News

P.O. Box 187

West Liberty, KY 41472

The Paintsville Herald

West Third Street

Paintsville, KY 41240

Licking Valley Courier

P.O. Box 187

West Liberty, KY 41472

The hearing is scheduled for March 16, 2005, therefore the <u>notice must appear after February</u> 22, 2006 but no later than March 9, 2005

A copy of the final ad after it is reset should be "faxed" to the below address for our approval.

As we discussed, <u>immediately following publication</u>, <u>your office will prepare a notarized affidavit</u> and forward it along with the tear sheets, to the address below

The invoice for any costs associated with the service should be mailed to the address below.

JUDY K. TACKETT KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY REGULATORY SERVICES P.O. BOX 5190 FRANKFORT, KY 40602

If you have any questions, please call Judy at 502-696-7011.

Thank you,

Errol K. Wagner

Director Regulatory Services

Enol & Wagner

COPY OF AD ON FOLLOWING SHEET

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

A public hearing will be held on March 16, 2006 at 9:00 a.m., Eastern Daylight Time, at the office of the Kentucky Public Service Commission, 211 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, KY for the purpose of cross-examination of witnesses in An Examination of the Application of the Fuel Adjustment Clause of American Electric Power Company from May 1, 2005 through October 31, 2005.

Errol K. Wagner
Director of Regulatory Services
Kentucky Power Company

Judy Washeld
July 2006

February 13, 2006

The Kentucky Press Service

Rusiness Affiliate of the Kentucky Press Associated

Business Affiliate of the Kentucky Press Association

Attn: Rachael McCarty 101 Consumer Lane Frankfort, KY 40601 Phone: 502-223-8821 FAX: 502-875-2624

I hereby agree to plan for publication of the Notice attached as directed in a Kentucky Public Service Commission Order and acknowledge same by returning a signed copy of this form to Mr. Errol K. Wagner, Kentucky Power Company, Frankfort, KY, FAX: 505-696-7009.

Receipt of and Intent to Comply Acknowledged by:

The Kentucky Press Service

Date